

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/17/2023 11:46 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101864-9

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JASON BUCKHOLTZ as Personal Representative  
for the Estate of DENNIS G. WOODRUFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ZIDELL EXPLORATIONS, INC.,

*Respondent,*

and

PORT OF TACOMA,

*Defendant.*

---

**ZIDELL EXPLORATIONS, INC.'S  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW  
AND CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION**

---

Kevin J. Craig, WSBA 29932  
GORDON REES SCULLY  
MANSUKHANI, LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 695-5100

Michael B. King, WSBA 14405  
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA  
30512  
CARNEY BADLEY  
SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Respondent Zidell Explorations, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
A. Woodruff’s Issues.....	3
B. Explorations’ Conditional Issues.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	4
A. Woodruff worked at Dismantling in 1970–73.....	4
B. Explorations was separate and independent from Dismantling.....	4
C. Woodruff worked on an Explorations-owned vessel for at most a few days.....	6
D. Neither Dismantling nor Explorations received any prior workplace-asbestos-exposure claims.....	7
E. During insurance-coverage litigation in the 1990s, outside counsel created lists that identified when and where particular ships were dismantled—but not who owned them.....	8
F. In 2017, Dismantling discarded documents from 1970s-era litigation unrelated to asbestos or ship ownership.....	9
G. In 2020, Woodruff sued multiple defendants, including Explorations, for negligence.....	10
H. Lacking evidence linking Explorations with his alleged exposure to asbestos, Woodruff	

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
persuaded the trial court to conclude that Explorations spoliated ship-ownership records in 2017 and to give an adverse-inference instruction as a remedy. ....	11
I. A jury found Explorations liable, and the trial court entered a nearly \$9.5 million judgment on the verdict.....	13
J. Division Two reversed and remanded for a new trial because, as a matter of law, Explorations did not commit spoliation. ....	14
IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	14
A. Division Two correctly applied spoliation law.....	14
1. A duty to preserve evidence is essential to culpability. ....	15
2. Explorations had no duty to preserve documents in anticipation of “vaguely possible future litigation.” ....	20
3. Even if a duty to preserve existed, substantial evidence does not support that Explorations consciously disregarded the duty.....	22
B. The trial court expressly gave the adverse-inference instruction as a remedy for spoliation, and Division Two properly regarded Explorations’ untimely producing a document as a red herring. ....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
C. Division Two’s unpublished decision reversing because a spoliation finding was untenable does not limit courts’ discretion in choosing sanctions. .....	28
V. ARGUMENT FOR CONDITIONAL CROSS-REVIEW ON LACK OF DUTY OF CARE .....	29
A. An owner does not retain control merely by specifying the work it wants done. ....	29
B. Having stockholders, directors, and officers in common does not enable one corporation to control another. ....	31
VI. CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Washington Cases

<i>Carroll v. Akebono Brake Corp.</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 845, 514 P.3d 720 (2022) .....	16, 20, 27
<i>Cook v. Tarbert Logging, Inc.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 448, 360 P.3d 855 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1014 (2016) .....	16, 17, 21, 23
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Constr. Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979) .....	31, 32
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996) .....	21, 23, 26
<i>Henderson v. Thompson</i> , 200 Wn.2d 417, 518 P.3d 1011 (2022) .....	14, 17, 18
<i>Homeworks Constr., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 133 Wn. App. 892, 138 P.3d 654 (2006) .....	16, 19
<i>J.K. by Wolf v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 291, 500 P.3d 138 (2021) .....	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002) .....	29, 30
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 93 Wn.2d 580, 611 P.2d 751 (1980) .....	33
<i>Morris v. Vaagen Bros. Lumber, Inc.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 243, 125 P.3d 141 (2005) .....	30
<i>Mukilteo Ret. Apartments, LLC v. Mukilteo Invs.</i> , <i>LP</i> , 176 Wn. App. 244, 310 P.3d 814 (2013) .....	20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pittsburgh Reflector Co. v. Dwyer &amp; Rhodes Co.</i> , 173 Wash. 552, 23 P.2d 1114 (1933).....	32, 33
<i>Seattle Tunnel Partners v. Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 527 P.3d 134 (2023) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Washington State Department of Transportation v. Seattle Tunnel Partners</i> , No. 54425-3-II, 2022 WL 2132780, <i>review denied</i> , 200 Wn.2d 1011 (2022).....	19, 20

### Other State Cases

<i>ZRZ Realty Co. v. Beneficial Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 222 Or. App. 453, 194 P.3d 167 (2008).....	8
---	---

### Statutes and Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	2, 20, 28, 30
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	20, 28
RCW 51.04.010.....	10

### Other Authorities

1 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 43 (updated Sept. 2022).....	32
8 CAUSES OF ACTION 2D 859 (1995, updated March 2023) .....	31
29A AM. JUR. 2D EVIDENCE § 767 (updated Feb. 2023).....	21
